by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Carrying		amount

	Profit	or	loss	before	income	tax

50	bp		increase 50	bp		decrease

Interest rate risk

The group adopts a policy of ensuring that its exposure to changes in interest rates is on a floating rate basis as far as possible.

No derivative instruments are used to hedge interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

   2011   2010

	 R’000	 	 	 R’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   1 462   804

Financial liabilities   1 019   110

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   119 587   90 186

Financial liabilities   13 755   16 272

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

		 R’000			 	 R’000

30 June 2011

Variable rate assets   521   (521 )

Variable rate liabilities   (80 )  80

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   441   (441 )

30 June 2010

Variable rate assets   469   (469 )

Variable rate liabilities   (87 )   87

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   382   (382 )

The group accounts for fixed rate instruments at amortised cost.  Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would

not affect profit or loss.

SPUR CORPORATION LTD Financial Statements 2011 129

SPUR CORPORATION LTD Financial Statements 2011 130

40.4 Fair values

At the reporting date the carrying values of the group’s financial instruments on the statement of financial position approximate their

fair values.

The fair value of non-derivative financial liabilities is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows,

discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. For finance leases, the market rate of interest is determined by reference

to similar lease agreements. In the event of interest-free loans without any repayment terms, the fair value is considered to approximate

the carrying value.